/
I
'\..__/
(~
COMMISSIONER
CHAPTER2
COMMISSIONER
Authority
N.J.S.A. 18A:4-22 and 52:14B-3(1).
Source and Effective Date
R.2007 d.97, effective March 9, 2007.
See: 39 N.J.R. 1250(b).
Chapter Expiration Date
Chapter 2, Commissioner, expires on March 9, 2012.
Chapter Historical Note

Act, cannot be appealed to the Commissioner of Education. Board of
Educ. of the Lenape Reg'l High Sch. Dist. v. New Jersey State Dep't of
Educ., 399 N.J. Super. 595, 945 A.2d 125, 2008 N.J. Super. LEXIS 87
(App.Div. 2008).
SUBCHAPTER 2. ORGANIZATION OF THE
DEPARTMENT
6A:2-2.1 Organizational structure
The Commissioner of Education shall develop and present
to the State Board of Education for its approval an organi­
zational chart which includes all divisions of the Department
of Education and all other units for which managerial ap­
pointments require State Board approval pursuant to N.J.A.C.
6A:2-2.2. This chart shall be published in the New Jersey
Register and incorporated as an Appendix to this subchapter
pursuant to N.J.S.A. 52: 14B-4(b).
Amended by R.2002 d.202, effective June 6, 2002.
See: 34 N.J.R. 2328(a).
Deleted "herein by reference" preceding "as an Appendix".
6A:2-2.2 Personnel: methods of operations
(a) The Commissioner shall appoint, subject to the ap­

Board as to all appointments and removals including resig­
nations, transfers, and vacancies. The Commissioner shall
also report to the State Board as to any acting appointments
that he or she has made for the positions specified in (a)
above. An acting county superintendent appointment made
pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:7-2 shall be made subject to the
requisite State Board approval. In the event an acting ap­
pointment to one of the positions specified in (a) above con­
tinues for more than 60 days, the Commissioner shall report
to the State Board on the progress toward filling that position
on a permanent basis.
(e) In cases where the Commissioner's personnel actions
affect the organizational chart or the fulfillment of regulatory
requirements, the Commissioner shall advise the State Board
of such implications and of actions required for resolution.
Amended by R.2000 d.51, effective January 7, 2000.
See: 32 N.J.R. 446(a).
In (a), substituted "investigation," for", the director of State Operated
School Districts," following "compliance", and deleted "including those
concerning school ethics," following "disputes,".

Amended by R.1999 d.l72, effective May 6, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 1482(b).
In (a), inserted 2v, and added 10.
Amended by R.2000 d.51, effective January 7, 2000.
See: 32 N.J.R. 446(a).
Rewrote (a).
Amended by R.2000 d.201, effective April20, 2000.
See: 32 N.J.R. 1764(a).
In (a), deleted a former iii, recodified former iv as iii, deleted a former
v, and recodified former vi and vii as iv and v in 5, and added 12.
Amended by R.2001 d.l6, effective December 7, 2000.
See: 33 N.J.R. 29(a).
Rewrote the section.
Supp. 5-7-07
6A:2-2.4
Amended by R.2001 d.365, effective October I, 2001.
See: 33 N.J.R. 3480(a).
Rewrote (a)2; in (a)4v, substituted "The Director of Title I Program
Planning & Accountability" for "The Director of Program Review and
Improvement".
Amended by R.2002 d.202, effective June 6, 2002.
See: 34 N.J.R. 2328(a).
Rewrote the section.
Amended by R.2005 d.l80, effective May 11, 2005.
See: 37 N.J.R. 2009(b).
Rewrote the section.
Amended by R.2005 d.254, effective July 8, 2005.
See: 37 N.J.R. 2860(b).

ogy development, use, maintenance, and impact on the
individual, environment, economy, and society as a whole.
Examples of the topics that can be taught under NJCCCS 8.2
and the ITEA standards include, but are not limited to, the
nature of technology; technology and society, engineering
and technological design; abilities for a technological world;
energy and power; information and communication; and
transportation, manufacturing and construction technologies.
A technology education endorsement does not provide an
Supp. 1-5-09 9-6
EDUCATION
endorsement to teach educational technology and/or computer
and information skills.
"Traditional route" means an approved collegiate teacher
preparation program.
Amended by R.2004 d.306, effective August 2, 2004.
See: 36 N.J.R. 1636(a), 36 N.J.R. 3526(a).
Rewrote "Vocational-technical education".
Amended by R.2005 d.llO, effective April4, 2005.
See: 36 N.J.R. 5044(a), 37 N.J.R. 1060(a).
Added "Technology discipline major".
Amended by R.2006 d.l70, effective May 15, 2006.
See: 37 N.J.R. 4612(a), 38 N.J.R. 2126(a).
Added definition "Formal Instruction" and substituted "valid" for
"standard" in definition of"Novice teacher".
Amended by R.2006 d.315, effective September 5, 2006.
See: 38 N.J.R. 2253(a), 38 N.J.R. 3530(b).
In definition "IEP", updated the N.J.A.C. reference in the first
sentence.
Amended by R.2008 d.7, effective January 7, 2008.
See: 39 N.J.R. 344l(a), 40 N.J.R. 113(b).
Added definitions "Certificate of advanced study in educational ad­
ministration and supervision" and "Official transcript".
Amended by R.2009 d.24, effective January 5, 2009.
See: 40 N.J.R. 4856(a), 41 N.J.R. 128(a).
Added definitions "Approved agency", "Career and technical edu­
cation", "Cooperative education experience", "Educational technology",
"Executive county superintendent", "North American Industry Classi­